I to the Circular and; (ii) the consolidated balance sheet of Wavex Technologies Group at 30th June, 2007
and the balance sheet of Wavex Innovations at 30th June, 2007 as set out in Appendix II to the Circular,
after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the
transaction; and (ii) factually supportable as if the Acquisition has been completed on 31st March, 2007.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group is prepared by
the directors to provide information of the Group upon completion of the Acquisition. As it is prepared
for illustration purpose only, it does not purport to give a true picture of the financial position of the
Group following completion of the Acquisition.

126

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

A B C D=A+B+C
Wavex Wavex Pro forma Pro forma

The Group Technologies Innovations adjustments of Enlarged
as at group as at as at related Group

31st March, 30th June, 30th June,  to the after the
2007 2007 2007 Combined acquisition acquisition

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 10,921 709 451 12,081 – 12,081
Investment properties 15,485 – – 15,485 – 15,485
Leasehold land 63,877 – – 63,877 – 63,877
Goodwill – – – – 12,351 12,351

Note 2
Interest in associate 349 – – 349 – 349
Available-for-sale financial assets 20,793 – – 20,793 – 20,793
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 4,146 – – 4,146 – 4,146
Long-term bank deposits 15,596 – – 15,596 – 15,596
Deferred tax assets 36 – 184 220 – 220

131,203 709 635 132,547 12,351 144,898--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- -------------- ----------------
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 54,850 486 155 55,491 – 55,491
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 58,100 1,340 20 59,460 – 59,460
Available-for-sale financial assets 9,101 – – 9,101 – 9,101
Financial assets at fair value

through profit and loss 4,551 – – 4,551 – 4,551
Amounts due from related companies 1,516 161 – 1,677 (159) 1,518

Note 3
Tax recoverable 890 – – 890 – 890
Pledged time deposit – 1,024 – 1,024 – 1,024
Cash and bank balances 91,469 4,286 1,857 97,612 (12,985) 84,627

Note 1

220,477 7,297 2,032 229,806 (13,144) 216,662--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- -------------- ----------------

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Creditors and accrued charges 49,233 910 66 50,209 – 50,209
Amount due to a related company – 8 151 159 (159) –

Note 3
Deposit received 6,850 – – 6,850 – 6,850
Tax payable 68 412 414 894 – 894
Obligations under finance leases 31 – – 31 – 31
Bank borrowings 2,430 – – 2,430 – 2,430

58,612 1,330 631 60,573 (159) 60,414
--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- -------------- ----------------

NET CURRENT ASSETS 161,865 5,967 1,401 169,233 (12,985) 156,248

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 293,068 6,676 2,036 301,780 (634) 301,146

127

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

A B C D=A+B+C
Wavex Wavex Pro forma Pro forma

The Group Technologies Innovations adjustments of Enlarged
as at group as at as at related Group

31st March, 30th June, 30th June,  to the after the
2007 2007 2007 Combined acquisition acquisition

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Obligations under finance leases 59 – – 59 – 59
Bank borrowings 23,498 – – 23,498 – 23,498
Deferred tax liabilities 363 82 – 445 – 445

23,920 82 – 24,002 – 24,002

269,148 6,594 2,036 277,778 (634) 277,144

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 4,621 900 235 5,756 (995) 4,761

Note 1
Reserves 264,527 5,634 1,801 271,962 (2,168) 269,794

Note 1

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the company 269,148 6,534 2,036 277,718 (3,163) 274,555

Minority interests – 60 – 60 2,529 2,589
Note 2

Total equity 269,148 6,594 2,036 277,778 (634) 277,144

Note 1: The adjustment represents the acquisition of 70% interest in Wavex Technologies Group and Wavex Innovations
for an aggregate consideration of S$3,500,000 (equivalent to HK$18,392,500). The consideration is payable as
to (i) S$1,050,000 (equivalent to HK$5,407,500) to allot and issue, credited as fully paid, the Consideration
Shares at the Issue Price (at the agreed exchange rate of S$1 to HK$5.15) to the Vendors in accordance with the
Vendors’ Proportion upon Completion; (ii) S$1,400,000 (equivalent to HK$7,420,000) to be paid in cash or in
immediately available funds (or in such other manner as may be acceptable to the Vendors) to the Vendors in